Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Hame2cover Limited 08741205
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3117
Manchester District Court

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full I"'We (a)
name(s) and Christopher James Farrington Matthew James Cowlishaw
address{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham B1 2HZ Birmingham B1 2HZ
“Delete as attach a copy of *s/our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 11 December 2015

Signed @ﬁl/

Joint / Administrator(s})

Dated 11 December 2015
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Chnistopher James Farrnington
informatien in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you If there I1s a query on the Birmingham
form B12HZ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 121 632 6000
Da~ DX Number DX Exchange
] when you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4MDIZ3F*
A4 16/12/2015 #wrs

COMPANIES HOUSE




§102 1oquwadaq LI

‘uonenbai
Jeyy jo (L)¢ sdmy ul pauyap se sBupsasosd ulew ay) ase assy) pue saijdde gpoz/ovsl ON (D3) uoneinBay j1ouno)

"A|jesaAaas pue Apjuiof way) jo Jaysie Aq siamod pue sanpnp ‘suoisuny (e yno Aues
0] pasloyine aie Asyj Jel) WIuod SI0JeiS|UILIPY JUIOr 3y} 39y 3y} O L9 3Inpayas Jo (z)ool Yydesbeied jo sasodind ayj 104

"MN 8y ul pasuady aie (,aRI0[3Q.,,) 471 2NI0[3Q JO SIduonnIRId AdUBAjoSU| pasuadl jIy ANjiqel|
[euosiad 1noyum joesuod pue saluedwon ayj jo sjuabe se }oe siojelSIUIMIPY JUIOr 9yl "SIOJENSIUIWPY Juior 9y} Aq
pebeuew aie saiuedwosn ayj jo Aladosd pue ssauisng ‘siieye ayl '§L0Z 4890320 Z U0 saluedwon 3y} 0 SI0JBASIUIWPY
julor pejulodde asem (, siojelysiUlWPY JUIOL 3Y),) MBYSIIMOD Sawer maypel pue uojbBuided sawer saydolsuys

"(.19V 94),,) (Q3ANIINVY SV) 9861 LIV ADNIATOSNI
JHL 40 19 I1INATHIS 40 6F HAVHOVAVYd OL LNVNSUNd STVSOdONd 40 ININILVLS .SHOLVMISININGY LNIOP

ZHZ 18 ‘weybuiwung ‘aoejdAajpulig inod ‘47 ap10jaQg 0/2 S8y paJlalsibay

(,dnoig ayy, / seiuedwon) ayy, Jayabo}) uonessiuiwpe ul ||y
(.Md.) PaYWIT S| Winuneld

(.Lvd,) paywi sasudisjug |V

(.S1d.) pajwiIT suoinjos 847 wnuie|d

(.OZH.) pPajiwI JISAOOZaWOH

(NIND,) pajiwi siane Asuopy Jawinsuon

(.HDD.) peywi sbuipjoH ired uojbuiire)

(.S9D9,) paywIT sa82iAIag dnolg) uen) uolbuluen)

"Oploe@




Contacts

Joint Administrators of
the Companies
Chnstopher James Farrington

Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP

Faour Brindleyplace
Birmmgham

B12HZ

Tel +44 121 632 6000

Contact details

Email marowe@deloitte co uk

Website

www deloitte com/uk/carringtoncarr
rou

Tet + 44 121 695 5321

Chnistopher James Farrington and

Matthew James Cowlishaw are

heensed in the UK to act as

Insolvency Practitioners by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants

in England and Wales

Q00
O NV

R

Deloitte.

Carrington Carr Holdings Limited (“CCH”), Home2cover Limited (“H2C"}) Platinum Life Solutions
Limited (“PL.S”), FAT Enterprises Limited (“FAT”) and Platinum Wills Limited (“PW?”) (All in
Administration)

This Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals (“the Proposals™) for the Companies hamed above has been prepared
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act which requires that the Joint Administrators provide creditors with
details of their propesals to achieve the purposes of the administrations

As the Joint Administrators do not consider there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors (save for any distribution
made by virtue of the prescribed part pursuant to section 176A of the Act (“the Prescribed Part™)), they do not intend to
convene a meeting of creditors to consider these proposals Should creditors whose total debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Companies named above wish to request that a meeting be held, they should complete Form 2 21B
attached to this report and return it to the Joint Administrators no later than 23 December 2015 A deposit of £1,000
towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per rule 2 37(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

In the event no request for a creditors’ meeting I1s received within the above deadline, the Proposals for these Companies
named above will be deemed approved and a notice to that effect will be filed at Companies House

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of the proposals, the
following information 1s included in the report

. background of the Group,

. the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,

. the progress of the administration to date, and,

. the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the objective of the admimistration (Appendix E)

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Carrington Carr Holdings Limited, Home2cover Limited, Platinum Life Solutions Limited, FAT
Enterpnises Limited and Platinum Wills Limited

Qe

C J FARRINGTON
Joint Administrator

© 2015 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admunistration) - Jont Admunistrators' statement of
proposals dated 11 December 2015

1




§10Z J2quia03Q L1 Pajep siesodasd
10 USRS SICIBNSWILIPY Mor - (LON2ASILLPE W ) Md T L¥d 'S1d 'OZH WD HDD SDOD (BAUepyuos puB sleaud | 411 ewoieq SLOZ &

JojeNSILIWpY JuIop
NOLONIEYYAr O

rofSH

pa)ILLI SIS ASUOK JBWNSUCY) pue paliwi saolalag dnolg) ued uojbullies) Jo Jleysq uo pue Jo4
AInjuyey SInoA

(3 xipuaddy) uonensiuupe ayj jo amoalgo ay) Buiasiyoe Joy siesodold sioieASILILLPY JUIOr BY) .

‘pue ‘alep ¢} uoljessiuiLipe ay) 1o ssalfosd ay) .

'sIolensiuILpy ior 2yl jo wawiuiodde ay) o) asu Buialf saoueiswinono ay} .

‘dnoisy ay) Jo punolbyoeq .

podal ay) U papnoul si uoewlodl Buimolo}

ay} 'sjesodoud ay) jo uondope au) 1o} SJCA ©] JOU 10 J3U}BYM U0 SPIDSP 0] WaY) |BUS pue SIo)pald ay) ISISSE O]

{.saIny ay),) (pepuawe se) 986 | SNy ADUaA|osU| 3y} Jo (£).€ Z 3jnJ Jad 1sanbal ay) yym pasojoua aq p|inoys
Bueaw sy} BUILBAUOD JO $)SOD BY} SPIEMO} 000’ L3 J0 Nsodap v §10Z 42quasag £Z Uey) JOJE| OU SIojeNSILIWLpPY JuIor
3y} 0] ¥ LIN}3) puUE a)iIsgem UOIBJSIUILLPY Sy} UC JiqelieA. g1z g wio4 ajaidwod pinoys Aay} ‘piay aq Bunssw |esisAud e
ey} isanbal 0} ysim Auedwoo JueAs|al sy} JO SIQ3P [BI0} U} JO %01 ISES| JE 0} JUNCWE S}qap |BJ0) 3SOUM SI0)IPaid pinoys

3)ISqam 8Y} UO B|QE|IBAE BJB SWO) YIog §10Z Jaquiadaq 0f uo uoou Aq aysoddo ssaippe auy)
0} 983y} UINJ3! pUB §GZ Z WI0) PUB W) Jqap Jo jooid e )e)dwod pinoys Asy) ‘9104 0} ysim sioipald | Bunasw |eoisAyd
e 40 Buiuaauoo sy} uey) Jayel ‘aouspuodsallod AQ suonniosal pajeicosse pue siesodold Jiay) Jo [eacidde uiejqo o} yaas
SIOJEAISIUILUPY JUIOP 3Y} ‘SUOIBISIUILPY 3U] JO $}S00 ay) SSILIUIL 0} JAPIO Ul PUE 10V 8Y) O 81 Z SINX UM S0UBPIOJOE Ut

suonensiuiwpe 2y} Jo sasodind ay) anaiyoe 0} sjiesodoud Hay) Jo spelap
Yim sioypaid apiacid SIOJRISIUILPY JUIO 3U) Jely) Salinbal yoiym 1oy 8y} 4o | g 3npayos Jo 6y Ydelbeled o} juensind
pasedaid uaaq sey ancqe paweu saiuedwon) ay) 1o} ( sjesodold ay),) sjesodold ,SJOJENSIUILPY JUIOT JO JUBWSIE]S SIY |

(uogensILWPY Ul Yog)
(WIND.,) PayiwI s1enely Asuoly Jewnsuod pue (,§999,) PajiwiT sad1aleg dnoig g uojbulie)

910

g+ R
S A0,
000

sajepy pue pue|Bug w
SIUEJUNOIIY PaISMEYS JO SINHISY|
ay) Aq s1auonnoIeld A3UaAjosu|

SE JOB 0] M 84} Ul pasuasi|

3le MEYSI|MO D) SIWE MOUNEWN
pue uojbullieq sawer Jaydoysiiys

LZESG GBS LTI P+ 1PL

noJ

11e3UC]BUILIEIDN/II03 SRI0[OP MMM

a)isgamm

¥ 00 SRI0|eP@IeMoIel |lew]

s|iE}ap JOBJU0D

0009 ZE9 LCI ¥P+ IPL
ZHZ L9

weybuiig
aoe|dAa|pung Jno4

d77 siiofeq

MEYSIIMOD) SSWE MAUNE
uojbulle 4 sawer Jaydoysuyn
saiuedwon ay)

JO slojedisidiupy Juior

S}oBJU0Y




Contents

Executive Summary
Background
Post-appointment
Remuneration and expenses

Additional information

Appendices




LT 4

o BN q R LU T ; o | @R OIS S .

Alewiwns aAlNoaxg

Alewwing 2A13N29X3] @




Executive Summary
Executive summary

SV LN AU The objectives of the Administrations are as follows
administration

+ CCGS, CMM, FAT & PW  To achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be obtaned through an iImmediate liquidation of the

companies
+ CCH, H2C & PLS To make a distribution to the secured creditors
Joint » The majonity of the trade and assets of the Companies were etther wound down or sold pror to
Administrators’ the Joint Adminsstrators’ appointment The Joint Administrators’ strategy 1s to recover the
strategy outstanding debtor balances and realise the remaining assets of the Companies, review the pre-

appointment sale transactions, agree creditor claims and make the appropriate distributions

Initial meeting » CCH, H2C, PLS, FAT & PW

of creditors As there 1s no prospect of any funds being returned to unsecured creditors (other than by way of
the Prescribed Part), the Joint Administrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless
required to do so

+ CCGS & CMM
The Joint Administrators are seeking to obtain approval of their proposals and associated
resolutions by correspondence, rather than the convening of a physical meeting

Estimated « The duration of the admunistrations 1s not anticipated to exceed 12 months, however, in the case
Timescale of CCGS and CMM the timescale will depend upon settlement of those companies’ debtors

@00
0 e it

ol
' m _E © 2015 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admimistration) - Jont Adrmunistrators' statement of
proposals dated 11 December 2015 5




§10Z Jaquaoa( || palep s(esodaid
4O UBWAINS SIOIBNSMILIPY 0T - (UORERSIWPE W (v} Md ? LY 'S1d DZTH 'WND ‘HOD 'SS0D |ERUSPYUOS pue 8izald | 417 SRIIRG 5102 O

¢¢ affed wouy uo punoy aq
ued Auedwo?) ay) jo sneye pue sssuisng ay) Buibeuew 104 sjesodosd siolensILILPY IO 8y |

Md 10 1¥4 'STd ‘“DZH 10} padadxs SI SI0)paId paInoasun o}
PUBPIAIP ON  WIND PUB S5707 JO SIONPaID Painaasun sy) o} S|qe|ieAR puUaplAIp & 8q Aew aJay ]

HOO Ul Hed paquosald au) j0 Aem Ag sJoupaid
PaINoasun o} UOKNGLISIP ([BLUS B aq (|1t 313y} Jey} 3|q1ssod St )] - SJOJPa4d Paindasun)

Juswiuiodde
1IN0 JO d)ep au) Je saaA0jdwa ou a1am a1ay) se saluedion ay) Jo AuB ul Swiep jenualaaid
Aue ag [ 218y) leyy sjedioijue Jou Op SIOIRNSIUILIDY JUIO! U] - S10JIPaLd [enudlasald

[IN} Ul pledaJ 3q 10U |IM S1d PUe DZH ‘HOD Ul SI0UPaID paIndas ayl - (S)Oojpald paindes

Ioyupaid jo Nobaes
LOeS 10} 8WodIN0 BuIMmO|(04 BY) 3jedIoUE SIOJRASIUILPY JUIO! Y} ‘UCHEBULIOJUI JUSLIND UO paseq

dnoJBIIeDUCIBUIIED/N/WOD SiO[ap MMM JB 3|qE|IBAR alB SIIBYE JO SJUsSLae)s
ayy Jo sa1don |Ind g xipuaddy je papiacid are Siieye JO SJUSLIBIE}S ,SI010alR 8y} Jo AlBLILLINS v

wbnos Buiaq Auanng
si jeaosdde a3y ou pue pAd % 1¥4 ‘S1d ‘“DZH Wl uonessunwal Aue Buimelp aiedionue Jou op aph

a xipuaddy je pajielap Se HOD PUB AIND ‘SO U0 $98) paxiy 103 |eaoidde ¥33s 0} puajul IpA

Arwwing

sjesodoayd

s10)eNSILIWPY

SOWOIIN0
pajews3

5994 pajewnsy

aido)

Alelwns sAllnNoaxg
Alewwing aAljnosaxyg




@ Background

The Group 8
Summary financials 9

Joint Administrators’ appointment 10




8 S10Z Jequaseq || PeIBp sesodaad

JO WAWISIBIS SIOIRNSIULUPY WIOP - {UCHRISIIUPE Ui [Iv) Md ® L4 'S1d DZH 'WIND HDD $HI9 [enuspyual pue sieaud | d17 sHioied §10Z @

L3 Aeuipio g § UBLISSOL) Ylauuay| Auoiuy

L3 MeuipiQ ¥V § PUASUMO| UBLISLYT) MaIpuy

13 leuipiQ D Q4 22e34 ug|
13 AeuipiQ g g Jayn4 preq
1vd

dp Areuipio a 00g (2ag 09) uijdeyn asino ane)

V3 Areuipi0 O 002

d} 1830 Areuipio 052
{3 AeuipiQ v 01§

13 AieupsO g 84
13 1810 Aeuipso 2zL

PUBSUMO| LBIISUYT) MBIpUy

18yn4 puneg

UBLUSSOLD) Ylauuay Auojuy
HJD

SaJeys Jo "ON

Ae)asoag
Auedwo?n ay}) jo asoy} yim Jayyabo) mojaq pajiejep
ale saluedwon ay) ul sBuipjoyaleys yjim s10jda1Ip 8soy |

gz @bed uo uonewuojul AOJNJE)S Y} UI PUNO) 8] UEBD
saiuedwod dnolgy ayl Jo YoBs 10} SI0JDaHp ay) Jo s|elaq

sbBuipjoyateyg J18y) pue sia40
saafo|dwa ou pey dnoio) ayl 510z 1290120 62 18 sy
saakojdwg

%001
O¢H

HJD
AQ poumo 946/ SI PUB M Jo Auedwod Jualed ay st | ¥4

£102Z lequiada(
Ul pajiwin S80IAI9S 9)eqold Adeba 0} sjasse pue
ssauIsng sy pjos ssauisng abe.oys pue Buijum [IIAA B ‘Md

satoljod aoueINSSe
ayl| pIos yoiym ‘ssauisng Buiuueld [eloueul e si ‘S1d

G1L0Z AInr Ul pajiwin j09)0.4 awoH Asefion
0] S}]2SSEe S} PjOS 'SSAUISN S3DIAISS dsuBINSUL Ue 'DZH

SLWUIB[D SDUBINSU| UoNa38j0.d juswied
Jo Bunas-siw sy} U1 spes| Jo 13onpoul ue se pajelado
pue dnoicy ay) Jo Aius Buipes Asy sy sem WD

dnolcy ay) ssoloe
pabieyoal a1am yoiym JO S)S02 ay) ‘saakoldws s.dnoioy
ay1 Joy} jjoifed ay) passacosd pue paiojdwa SO0

102

Ainp ul paywi sasudiajug | D4 01 S19SSE SH JO UIBYaD
pue ssauIsng sy plos oD dnolo ay) Joy Auedwon
waJed a1ewnin ay) S pue goog ul pajelodiosul sem HHD

saijod

20UBINSSE 3)I| pue $a1Aas Bunum (M se yons sponpold
[21oueul AIB[jIOUEB JBUI0 pPUB $32IAI9S Juaulabruell swieD
10} JSINPOJUI UE SEM PUE UJOJUIT PUB JB)S82187 Ul S810
S} Woyj sadinas Buiuued eioueuy papiacad dnoso) syl

punoibyorg
%001 %001
WIND S900

g+ A
0
000

‘sBuipeasoid

Kouanjosul 0} Joalgns Jou ase
Yorym saiuedwod sapnjaxa

¥ se ainjonays dnoaB (ny

B JOU SI SIY) JBY) d)0U ISEd|d
N0 1as s (Juawjuwedde 1no
4O 8jep 9yl 1e) Ueyd ain3ondis
dnoub pasuewiwns y

dnouo ayj
punoibyoeg




Background
Summary financials

Q00
ORI

Ry

Group Summary profit and loss account
Aggregated Statutory Statutory

Management Accounts for 12 Accounts for 12

months to months to
31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12

Accounts for
31-Aug-15

Turnover 1,447 20,829 38,929

Cost of Sales (2,587) {20,417) (38,036)
Gross Profit {1,140) 412 893

Gross Margin % 2% 2%
Profit on sale of subsidary - - 8,420

Proftt fromand on sale of )

associate - 4,389

Other Expenses net of

group recharges 1,037 (1,344) (315)
(L)/EBIT - 103 (932) 13,387

Group Summary balance sheet
Agegregated Statutory Statutory
Management Accounts for 12 Accounts for 12
Accounts for months to months to
the period to

31-Aug-15

31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12

Tangble assets 139 1,017 1,263
Intangible assets 3 3g7 2,435
Fixed assets 142 1,414 3,698
Stock - - -
Debtors 1,034 9,053 11,080
Cash at bank 23 456 2,603
Current Assets 1,057 9,509 13,683
Trade crediors 2,085 (4,139) (4,340)
Other 7,448 (511) -
Bank - - -
Total Liabilities {9,534) {4,650} {4,340)
Net Assets {8,335} 6,273 13,041

Overview of financial information

Extracts from the audited Group accounts for the 12
months to 31 December 2012 and the 12 months to 31
December 2013 are shown opposite

Please note the statutory financial statements are
consolidated for the Group and include companies that
are not subject to Insolvency proceedings

The profit and loss account shows a significant decline
in the turnover of the Group in FY13 which the directors
attnibute to the demise of the finte PPl market

The Companies’ aggregated management accounts for
the penod of 8 months to 31 August 2015 are shown In
the table

Please note that this information has not been venfied
by the Joint Administrators or by Deloitte LLP
("Deloitte™

© 2015 Delotte LLP | Prvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admuustration) - Jont Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 9




1] S1LOZ Jequiadaq || paiep siesodad

4O WAWRES SICIENSIUIUPY IO - (UOHBISIUILIPE U IV} Md B 1¥d STd DZH WIND HDO $DI [BNuspuuo) pue eieaud | 411 6M0RG 5102 @

saluedwo)

aU} JO SI0JRISIUNLPY SB MBYSIIMOD JWN pue uojbulie 4
JW yuiodde o) epew Buiag Ajjuanbasqgns uoisisap sy

ui Bugnsas ‘dnotsy ayy jo uoisod [BISUBUIY 3y} SSNOSIP 0)
HOD Jo siojoanp ay) yim Bunsaw e puaje o) wiy Buiyse
‘lenIDIad SaMOH SISSaN 'HOD 104 Bunoe sioudos sy
Aq pejoejuoo sem uojburied JN GLOZ lsnbny u ‘Aeurg

panwi (sbuipjoy) dnoigy 4y jo [eudeo aseys panssi
2IjUd SY} SUMO YoIym ‘papun] HO 4y ul Buipjoyaleys
Auouiw e spjoy HOD  payiwi (sbuipjoy) dnoio 4y
‘Auedwos pa)eIoosse uE JO UoJISOd JBIoUBLY SU) LUC SSIADE
0} HO9 Aq pabebus ose sem 477 a101aq ‘€102 Aine uj
dnoisy ay} 1o}

suoiido Bunnsal pue dnoicy ay) Aq papircid sadialas ay
Jo yusunean) xey ay) Buipiebal swojsny) 9 anuaasy WH Aq
sBuini as1aApe j0 Joedu fenuajod ay} ‘uoysod |BIoUBUY
3y} Jo 198d$a2 Ul S3LBIPISANS SNOUBA S) PUB HDY) 9SIApe
0} pabebua sem 477 awoleq ‘€102 YoJep Ul ‘'UoIppe uj

£10Z YoJeW | uo siojepinbi]
juior se pajuiodde asem Aay) uonelSILILIPY ay)

JO UOISNIOU0D AL )Y HOD 0 Aleipisqns paumo Ajjoum e
‘PajiLUIT SOUBUI4 WO LD uoiBulle?) Jo SIojelisiuwpy
uior se pajuiodde aiem SI0jRNSIUILIPY JUIOT 84} ZLOZ Y|

Jusunurodde-aid apioja(] JO JUSLIBAJOALY

uonessiuipe ol saiuedwo?) ay) Buoed

1apIsuod 0) G10Z J19qojoQ £z uo sbuigeaw pieoq piay
SI0108.11P 8l ‘enp |19} Ay} asuo s)gap JiIsy) Aed o) s|qeun
aq p|nom saiuedwon) ay) 1ey) Jes|d awedaq § 8UQ

apew sem jurodde 0} uoISIdap UdYm

dnoib Jwa

3UO U1 JIS ||B YdIym Sd PUe DZH ‘WIND 'HOD 'SDDJ 8yl
ssoroe Ajigel [eiaaas pue Juiol B ul jnsal pjnom  playdn
STuep ayy 4 |esdde ue 0} 1oalgns sem uonensILILIPE ay)
J0O ajep ayj je pue dnoic) auy Aq paindsip sem JUSLWISSASSE
ay] Jdwaxa |yA palapisuod uaaq Aisnoinaid pey yoiym
$92I1MS 10} (W23 Ajsjewxoidde) xe) indino aaoadsona)
Jo JuswAded 10} DHINH AQ panss! SEm Jualussasse
[ewio} y  ANpqen 1 v usbunuoo yuesiubis e punole
Auepsoun Buduauadxe sem dnolo ay) uonippe uj

Buipuny Buluieiqo ul senssi Bupuauadxa dnoigy ayj 0} pa)
pue dnolcy ay} jo swie a16atens wie) Buo| ayy uo pajoedun
SWIBD |dd 2y} Jo Buissasoid sy) ui umop mojs ay |

(s04)

90IAIBS UBWSPNqUIO) [BIOUBUIA BY) e SWied jo Bopyoeq

B pue SJawolsnd 0} {|dd) @2uBInsu| uoi}oslold juswhed
10 JuawAed pue asuejdacoe ay} Ul SUCINYISU| [eroueuly AQ
UMOP MO|S B 0} 9Np SEM Jaacuin} s dnoigy ayy jo suijosp
wespubis ay) jey (o|gepieae isale| ay) Huieq) sjunoooe
Aoinjels €10z s.dnoisy ay) ul papodal SI0108aIp BU L

SSaJ)SIp [R12UBUY ' 8INJIE) 1O} SUOSEDY

SIOJENSILIWLPY JUIOf
ay} jo Juaunuiodde ay3 o) asu BUIAIB sasuejswNoIL)

07N

0I0O

juswiuiodde
Slojelisiiwpy Juiop
punoubyoeg




a_l Post-appointment

Purpose
Joint Administrators’ strategy
Outcome for creditors

Extensions & exit routes

¥ 03536 elo ey WERED TU A el ont i ent A lRE G G Sl G LG MWL 2 R AR VRS WA B aled o Station IR GindAd it iatorsgetatementiol
poposalstdateoilieieceme ®201 5 1"




ZL 102 13quadeq L1 psjep ssodosd

10 WIS SIOIENSWHIPY JUIOf - {(UONEISINIWPE Ul () Md % LV3 $Td 3ZH WIND HOD SO0 (BNUSPIUOT PUB BIBALG | JT1 Woiaq SL0Z @

salvedwon ay) jo uonepinb syeipawwi
ue ybnouy} pauiRigqo a4 Pinom uey) Sj0UM B SB SI0}IpaI 10}
NSaJ 1al1aq B aA3IYdE 0] SI uolRNSIVILIpE 3y} Jo asodind sy

Md B LY 'WIND ‘SO — uoijesysiujwpe ay) jo asodind

SJ0)Ipa1d paINdas 0} UOHNQUSIP B aXEW O}
sI uoneJjsiuipe ay) Jo asodind syy ‘Ajbuipiosoy  saiuedwios)
ay} jo suonepinbi ajeipawwn yBnoly} paurejqo ag pinom uey}

8joym B SE S10)Ipald ||B 0} }INSal Ja)laq B aA3IYde 0} 3|qe 94
(™ Aayl AlRyIun si Jjey) JapIsuoD SIOIBNSILILIRY JIOr 8y

aAdIyIe 0} 9|qissod

Jou sem Uodo 11l 8yl 1BY) PAPNIOUOD SIOIENSIUILUPY JUior
8y} pue }gap aqelapisuod saluedwon auy jo Bunonisas

B 1082 0} JapIo ul salued pliy) Ag sjasse saedwon)

3y} uo pade|d anjea JUSIIYNSUI SEM 3I3Y) ‘UOIJELLIOJUY
[BIDUBUL 3|(B|IBAE 8U} UD POSEY UOIJBJSILILPE UB JO
amaslqo 181y ay) 19aW 0] palinbal usaq SABY pPINCM SJO}IPaID
asay} jo Buunionsal e 210818y} pue sayiqel| Joypald
p2in23sun pue painaas Juedyiubis pey saiuedwon ay

Sd ® OZH ‘HOD — uonessiulpe 3y} Jo asoding

slojoalp saluedwos) sy; AQ sI0jelSILILIPY

wior jo juswiuioddy jo saonop Jo Buiy sy Buimo||o) 610z
1390190 6z uo saivedwoy) ay) Jo sIojensiuILpY juior
pajuiodde a1am {, 8110137, 4T SNIO[B(] JO MBYSIIMOD)
sale maype pue uojbuuied sswep jaydoisuyo

SJIOIRNSIUIWPY JUIof 3y} jo Juauwnutoddy

asoding
juswjulodde-}sod




Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’
strategy

@00
O Rv i

e

How the affairs and business of the Companies have
been managed and financed since appointment, and
the Joint Administrators’ intended strategy If their
proposals are approved

Immediately following their appointment, the Joint
Administrators undertook an assessment of the
Company's financial affairs Trading the businesses was
not possible because they were already dormant or in the
process of being wound down and therefore our
realisation strategy would be to collect commission on the
remaining pipelines of PPl mis-selling clams in CMM and
realise the book debts and any residual assets across the
Group

Receipts and payment accounts

Receipts and payments accounts for the Companies
where funds have been received are shown from page 27

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals

The Joint Administratars’ proposals for the administration
include continuing to manage the business, affairs and
property of the Companies, realise assets, agree claims,
distnibute funds, establish a creditors’ commiitee (if
requested), fix the basis of and the ability to draw ther
remuneration and expenses {where funds allow) and to
exit the administration in the most efficient way possible
These proposals are detailled in Appendix E

Asset realisations
Fixtures & fittings / Computer software

At the date of the appointment CCH owned a quantity of
tangible fixed assets including fixtures and fitings which
largely related to the refurbishment of a leasehold
property and some computer software The
Administrators instructed Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH),
an independent firm of valuers to review the schedule of
these assets LSH advised us that there was little or no
value to a purchaser in the tangible assets of CCH

Leasehold property

The Group operated principally from leasehold premises
in Leicester CCH jointly occupted the premises with FCT
Enterprises Limited (FCTE) following the sale of its
business to FCTE The existing lease remains in the
name of both FCTE and CCH FCTE continues to meet
all habilities associated with the lease and the
Admirustrators are currently exploring how to remove
CCH from the lease

CCH 1s also the main tenant at leasehold premises in
Derby CCH, with the consent of the landlord, had sublet
the premises to an unrelated third party We understand
that the rent for the quarter 29 September 2015 was paid
directly to the landlord by the sub-tenant prior to the
appointment of the Administrators Lambert Smith
Hampton have advised the Adminsstrators that there 1s no
realisable value :n the lease for the Admimistration The
landlord has agreed to accept an informal surrender of the
main lease which Is In process

Commussion Pipeline

At the date of the appointment the Joint Administrators
were aware of two remairuing pipelines of PPl mis-seliing
claims Under the terms of an outsource agreement, once
a customer received compensation against its PPl claim,
CMM was paid a commission from the claims processor
for the referral of the lead

We were advised by the dwectors upon our appointment,
that they were at advanced negotiations with one of the
two claims processors (a non related company) to accept
an early settlement of commission against claims not yet
agreed A settlement of £18,500 plus VAT was received
shortly after the Administrators’ appointment

The second pipeline of PPl mis-seling claims 1s being
processed by Key Financial Claims Limited (KFC) KFC
filed a notice of intenticn to appoint Joint Administrators
on 2 November 2015 and subsequently appointed Joint
Administrators on 30 November 2015

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2ZC PLS FAT & PW {All n admirustration) - Joint Admnistrators’ statement of

preposals dated 11 December 2015 13




|43 §102 Jequadeq L1 pajep siesodod

10 WIS SI0IBNSIUILPY JIOT - (UONBASIILPE U IV} Md ® 1Vd $1d JZH WD HOD SO0D [enuapyuoD pug dleald | 411 suoiea 510z @

SISE( SUONESI[Bal 19U JO UOISSILULLOD

B U0 YIOM YdyD sI1aBpa| aseyoind ayy maiasl

[ pue sienddns 01 sjuawAediano Juaswimodde-aid
Buieoal ui asijeioads oym sjuabe Aued pay) ale yqyd

003 pa9oxa 0} pajoadxa Jou Ie $989)
lay]  eses| AgiaQ 8Yy) pue S}SSSE Paxil) 3y} JOJ SUCHEN|BA
apinoJd 0} pajonuisul asem uoidweH Ypws Uaguwe

sjuaby

suodal Jusnbasgns ul
papinosd 8q [pm saiped paiy) o) apel sjuswAed Jo speaqg

023 Md Pue 0¢3
1v4'GL3 S7d 'S13 OZH LL3 WWD '0S3 HOD ‘023 S920

SMOJ|0} SB Jids aJe sasuadxa sy

viy'1L3 Md PUB 2S9'L3 L4 €65 13 STd
'214°13 DTH '8SE°L3 WIND ‘891 '3 HOO “£9€°L3 SDDD

SMO||04 S€ JHdS aJB 3)ep 0} SIS0 aWI} IIBY L

JswAhed 104 pancsdde

Buiaq au0jaq JelS SICIRNSIUILPY au} Aq pamalnsl
3q |'m S)S092 asal) pue ‘sajel ino abieys ajeudoidde
JE palINdUI S}S02 9w} pepIodal 1sy) ucdn paseq
pajessuntual aq ||Im aroqe 477 sbbog uoned annbg

sjapew Apadoid pjoyases| uo Buisiape

pue sjuawaaibe Jaonponul Buimainal ‘Aunoas sIoypald
psin2ag 8y} wawjuicdde SI10jBIISIUIWPY JUIOT 8y} JO
Alipifea ayi uo aape Guipnjou ‘uonensiuiwpe ayy Buunp
Buisue srefjew JUBAS|S) UD BSIAPE 0} SIOJRSIUILIPY JUIo
ay} AQ pajonsisul uaaq aney 477 sbbog uoyed ainbg

siayew jebay
SJOJRISIUTUPY Y} O} SIOSIADE [BUOISSOJ0.d]

SjusLLSaALI

359U} WOJj 3Je}sa UOHENSIUILPY 3L} 0] J|gE|IeAR 3W023]
0} Ay st wimal ‘Aue yi ‘leym ‘Bunebinssaul Ajjusuno

ale s)sievads xe) aoaq yim Buoje siclensiuiwpy

WIOP 8UL  JUSUISBAUI BY} UC LNl oU usaq sey alay)
ajep 01 1osloud Juawdopasp Aradold e jo sasodind ay)
10} apiyap, a@soding [B10ads B Ul palsaaul Md PUB IIND

juaunsaaui Auedoid

uoljelsSIuURY Ul — D4M
WO} Juawaibe Joonposul ayY) Jopun SNp UDISSILILUIOD

piedun Jo ¥89Z3 SI NN UIYIM Papnioul Jey} 2J0u asesld

Kaanoadsal WIND pue S99 01 ‘saiuedwod Bulobuo
‘JUBAI0S Y10q B8 Uyoiym ‘bz L 3) palwi] siaaeg Asuop
Awe4 pue (371 13) paywi Sa0Inag 9jeqoid Aoeba
woJj lesodoid yuswayes e Buijeme aie apn  saiped
Pa)o3uUU0Y WOl anp aJe Alolew ay) yoiym Jo siqap
%00q 8y} ansind 0} NUNLIOI SIOJRASIUILIPY JUIOP By ]

b Md
96 G S1d
1454 WIND
I ¥e HOD
L1 S92

000.3 000.3
si0)qap slo)gap
paioauuosun

Aued pajrauuog

SMOJI0}
SE 2JE SIGaP Y00 MOYS SIIBYY JO JUAWEIS SI0J0a1Ip 2u)
wawuodde si0leNSILULPY JUIOP 3y} JO 3JBp 3U) Je sy
sjqgep yoog

D4Y Jo Joypalo

painaasun ue se jUuel [im WIND 1By si Buipue)siapun
[eniu INO ‘JanamMOH p|os Apuanbasqns si auljadid

ay} § NI 01 3iqeded aq [IIm UCISSILULIOD Jayaym

pue D43 J2A0 SI0jedSIuIpY 0 Judwiuiodde ayy Buimojjoy
spea] Buij[9s-$iw 9y} UO UCISSILUWOD WIBD 0} SNUIJUCD UBD
WD Jaylaym o} se 201Ape |ebaj Bunjaas Ajjualing ale app

paaosdde sie sjesodosd

J19y3 JI ABejens papuajul SI0jRISIUIMIPY JUIOP ay)
pue ‘Juawjurodde aauls pasueuly pue pabeuew uaaq
aaey seluedwon ayjy Jo sSa3UISNQ pUue slieye 3y} MOH

ABajed)s
Slojessiuiwpy uior
juawjuiodde-)sod




B —

Post-appointment
Outcome for creditors

Q00
O NV

Byl

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The Directors’ statements of affairs show that, at the date
of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the following
amounts were owed to secured creditors

By CCH £'000
To FCT Enterpnises Limited 1,192
BY H2C
To Carnngton Carr Heldings Limited 570
BY PLS
To Carnington Carr Holdings Limited 3,479

These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating
charges granted by the companies noted above Based on
currently available information, the Joint Administrators
expect there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay
the secured creditors in full

Preferential creditors

As the date of the administration, the Companies had no
employees and, therefore, the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate that any preferential claims will anse in any of
the Companies

Unsecured credifors

The directors’ statement of affarrs shows estimated non-
preferenttal unsecured creditors as follows

£'000
CCH 2,253
CCGS 235
CMM 7,502
H2C 61
PLS 827

Given the level of secured debt owed by CCH, H2C and
PLS and the potential level of asset realisations, the Joint
Administrators expect there will be insufficient asset

realisations to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors in these companies (save for any small distribution
that may become available under the Prescnbed Part by .
CCH)

On current information the Joint Admimistrators believe that
there may be a small dwidend avallable to unsecured
creditors In CCGS and CMM, however, this will depend upon
the realisation of debtors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s an amount set aside for unsecured
creditors from asset realisations that would ctherwise be paid
to secured creditors under therr floating charge, as set out
under section 176A of the Act

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a % of net property and
1S subject to a statutory maximum of £600,000 per company

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators
anticipate that CCH may have funds available for distribution
to unsecured creditors These estimates are shown in the
summary Statements of Affairs in Appendix B on page 26
These estimates exclude the costs of agreeing creditors’
clams and making the distribution to them, paid out of the
Prescribed Part funds

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an
application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part, on the
grounds the costs of making the distribution are
disproportionate to the benefits to creditors

Claims process

Unsecured creditors are invited to submit their claims to the
Joint Administrators by completing a proof of debt form which
Is available on the administration website and which should be
sent to the address on page 1, marked for the attention of
Maggie Rowe

As there 1s currentiy no prospect of a distribution for
unsecured creditors of H2C, PLS, FAT and PW , the Joint
Administrators do not intend to undertake any work to agree
any creditor claims as this work will be performed only once
any dividend prospects are certain

© 2015 Delotte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS, CCH, CMM, H2C, PLS FAT & PW (Al in admnistration) - Joint Admunistrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 15




-1 5102 Hqwasag (| paep sesodad

10 JUBWAGENS SIOIBNSIUNUPY JLIOF - (UONBASILILPE Ut INY) Md T LY 'S1d "OZH ‘WD 'HOD SBID 1BnUapLLOD pue aieald | 417 enioed 102 @

yoda. ssasbioid

[BUl} SJOIBJISIUILIPY JuIor 2u) sia)siBal saluedwor)

10 1eqsibay Iy aep sy} Je se Ajjigen woly pafieyosip

aq slojeSILIWPY JUIOP ay} Jey) aacudde sioppasd paindas
ay) jsenbal |im sIojeJiSIMILPY JUIor ay) ‘3jgesiidde aiaupp

sloypaJo (jenuasaaid pue) painoas ayl AQ ‘SSOUEBISWNDID
ooads w0 (Bunaaw Aq 10 saiLIWoD SI0)paId ay)

BIA 12Y}3) SIoypalo ay} '1Unoo ay) Jaype Aq pajuiodde auwt
2J10ads ay) 1 198440 SANE] SIOIRNSIUILIRE SB SUDNDE I3}
jo 10adsal w Ajpqe jo sbieyasip slojensiuLpy ior
ayl ‘ 19y ay} Jo Lg 9|npaysg 10 g6 ydeibesed o) Juensing

Aqe)) .slojesysiuiwpy juior jo abieyasiq

Alelonas

1o Apuiof Jaylie slamod pue sainp ‘suonosuny

[le 1IN0 ALED O] pasuoyIne aq Yoea |[Im siolepinbi
ay) 19V auU} JO Lz Uoioas Jo sasodind ay) 104 -

IAD ay) w Aldde [im slewns3

s394 Aue pue uoieisuiwpe ayy Buunp paxy

uonjessunwal siojepinbi ol ay) Jo siseq sy pue

2opIWwWod uonepinbij B 3Wwo2aq ||lm Uohensiuwpe
ay} u pajuicdde sapuwod sioppald Auy -

§10T Joquads( 0g Aq
8 | sio)paln Aq paacidde ase sjesodoud ay) alojeq

apewW s uoneuiwou ay) papinoid (slojepinbiy

2q 0] uosJad Jualayip e sjeuIlOU Aew SIONPaID

ay] sioiepinbi juiol se pajuiodde aq o) asodord am
“IAD o pased 1 Auedwon ayy J Jey) ajou ases|d -

dn punom aq [jim Auedwo? ay) pue pals)sibal

$1 201J0U JBU) 3jep 3y} U0 SE3D |IM UDNBIISILIWPE 8y

saedwon Jo JensiBay au) yim 10ay3 jeyy 0} aoljou

e 9|1} ABLU 3M ‘UBd Paquosald auy} Jo anuIA Ag uey)

J3YJ0 ‘opEeL aq [|Im SI0JIPaID PAINJASUN 0} uoNguU)sIp
B a1aUpA - (,7AD,) uonepinbry uejuniop S10ipald

WIND PUe $99D JO 9sED 3y} U

13]e| SYUOW 331U} PIAIOSSIP 99 |[IM
saluedwoo ssay) pue saiuedwon Jo Jensibay ay) yim
SIY} Jo 210U Ji} Aew A3y} ‘sloypao s Auedwon) sy} 0}
uonnqusip e puuad b ymym Apsdoad saypny ou $i
8191} JOpISUOD SIOIBNSIUILLPY JUIO 8U) J| — LUORNJOSSIT -

Md ‘LV¥4 ‘S1d "OZH ‘HOO Jo @sed ayj u|

ajeudoidde aq [ salnos Ixa Buime||(o}

8Yj} JOPISUCT SIOIRNSIUILIPY JUIOf SU) ‘UOELLIOUI JUaLIND

uo paseq SIOJelISILIWPY JUIOr SY) O} S|qB[IBAE 818 YoIym

UOIJBJJSIUILUPE WOJ) S3)N0I XD 8)qissod |Blaass ale a1ay|

SI0}Ipa1d 8Y} JO JUBSUOD

Ulm Jo LoD ay) Aq pajuelb S1 UoISUSIXS UB SSajun ‘JesA
BUO I9YE Pua Ue 0] BWOD AJJRJIJBLIOINE SUONRSIUILpE
IIg “10% 8y} 0 suoisiaold 3y} yum aoUepIoaoe u|

S3)NoJ JIX3

o7l

000

$8)JN0J
JIX® %} SUOISUS)XT

juswiulodde-}sod




il
' Remuneration and expenses

Remuneration




8l

G10Z 49quianaQ || Palep siesodod Jo JUSWSIRIS SIOIBISILIUPY JIOL - (UOHBISIUILIPE UI Y} AMd R LVd S1d 2ZH WAD HOD SDOD [enuspyuol pue sieAud | 417 apiolag GLOZ &

panoidde si Juawded a1052q ielep Wi
pasAjeus pue pamaiaal 2q [|Im s1so2 sjuabe pue |euoisssjold |y

SISEQ SUOIjESI|eal }aU JO UOISSILILWLOD

B U0 YoM pue sjuswiediano Aue 1o} siabps| eseyoind

S9IUBdUWIO?) D] MBIADI [IM OUYM YYD PaJONISUI OS|E

AR SAA  SISES| S)l pUB HDYD JO S}ASSE paxy 3y} anjeA o}
uoldwieH Yiws Haquie pajonijsul asey am - sjsod sjusby

s1apew Apadoud pioysses| uo Suisiape pue sjuawaalbe
18onpodiul Bumaiass ‘Aunsas $I0)pald paIndsg
ay} ‘wawuiodde siojRNSILILIPY JUIOr 2Y) JO AIPIBA -

slajew Bulmoj|o} au} ul }sISSE 0}
d711 sbbog uoyed sanhg pajonnsul aaey am — sjsoo eba .

SJO)paID paIn2asun ¢} suonnguysip pasodoud
Aue pue juswiuiodde Jno Jo 8)18zec) UOPUOT SY} Ul JBApe
Aq sonou aaib o) pannbal are am — Buisiuaape Alojmels .

$S0| JO JUSAS BY} Ul d)e}Ss ay) 10aj0.d
0} 1aA09 BoueINSUl Alojepuew — puog Ajjeusd oyivadg

(afbeany ‘puog Ba) sasuadxa Jo alewmnss ue 10} g xipuaddy

0] Jajal ases|ld Wawuiodde ay) Jo uaieinp ay} 1o} paunoul

ag |m 81500 Aned pliy) Buimolios sy Jeyl ajedionue s

s3s00 Aped paiyy

q xipuaddy je papiacid ale pauuopad aq o) pajedianue Jom
3y} Jo s|ielsp |IN4 4G23 HOD PUBMD0LI WIND M083F SOI0 Jo
S99} paxiy melp o} [eacidde yass o) puaiul am ‘suociebijgo asay)
41N} 0} palinbai yeis Jo sapell pue Jaquinu Ajgy)| ay} o} piebal
Buiaey pue ainjeu siy) jo syuawjuiodde snoinaid uo paseg

SUONESHES] pasealoul
ubBnouy) SIONPaID DU (M YDIYM SIGIP O LOIDI| 0D
8y} JOJUOL pue aBBUEL OS[E [IM OM 'SYSE) S53Y) 0} UOIIPPE U|

SYSE} 9say} Jo asueulopad o} uoleal ul

wns paxy e 0} 83} Jno Jwij 0} ajeudoidde )i JapiIsuod am yoans sy
SI0)pas2 Jo) Iauag Joadip Aue ajelauab jou op Ing Juswabebus
. 3y} Jo ped ABssaodU e ale $YSB) 980y | SINjeu SAljRlSIUILIpE
ue JO SySe) Jay)o pue suoiebijqo aoueldwod pue Aioinie)s Jo
Juawipng 0} ajelel Ajlewnd yaiym sySe) JO Jaquinu B ale ausy |

994 paxi4 — palinbai yiom jo ajewnsy

Junouwe }as e Se UOIBIaUNLaS
N0 JO SISBQ 8U} Xij O} PSJIAUI 3F ||IM SIONPSIO PaIndas ay|

‘Jojipalo painoas yoes (I

Jo |eacudde

Ag Junowe Jas e SE UOIJRIBUNLSI INO JO SISEq 83U} X1 0}
%99S [IM BM ‘SBYPILLILIOS SIOJIPSID B JO SJUaSyEe aU} Ul pue
$3|NY 3y} Jo (¥S)Q0 | Z 3Ny YIm SDUBPIODIIE Ul ‘SI0J3IaY |
suoisiaold Jed paguosald auy) 4apun uey) Jayjo

SJ0}IpaId PaINdasun 8y} 0} S|E}BAR SpUN) OU 8q [|Im 213y |

HD9 40 ased ayy u|

dnoJb1IesuoibDULIIBINN/LUOD S11I0|9p MWM

Je 9|ge|ieAe s! ‘sasuadxa

puE uoBIaUNWSI INO JO 19adsal Ul paisenbal Buisg
SUOIN|0S3L Y} SAPNUI yaym ‘wiio) Axoud vy Bunasw

2y} 1B paLLIO} 2Q SUO pINOYS ‘SILILLICD SIoHpas aU) Aq
10 §1L0Z JaquaaaQ O U0 piay aq o} SIoNpaio 1o Huesw
al} Je JUNOLLE }8S B SB UoIBIBUNWAI INO 0 SISE] aY) X1

0] jeaoldde ¥33s [m am '(G)O0L Z 2Ny YIM SDUBpPIOIIE U|

ININD Pue §99 0 ased auy uj
8A0QE BY) JO UOIBUIqIOD AUE ‘IO

lunoue jas e se -
‘leap 0] SABY SJOJRJSIUILLPY IO 8L}
yoym ypm Auadoud sy o anjea ay) Jo sbejuasiad e se -

‘Blewn}s3 saa4 ay) ul Ino 198

se slajew o1 Buipuaye ul Yeis 19y pue sisuonnoeid
Rouanjosur ay) Aq uanib Apadoud swn 0) aoualsjal Aq -
paxy ag AR UONIBJOUNWSI SIOJRNISIUILPY
JUIOr By} JO SISBQ BU) ‘S3jny Ay} JO 90| Z 3INY 0} Juensing
uojjeJaunwal Siojesiuiwpy Jo sisegq

vi A

-+ ©
000

‘1S02 ou je nok

0} papiaoid aq ||im siy)
pue | abed uo ssaippe
ay) Je sJojed)siuiwupy
julor ayj o3

Buium ui ysanbai inok
puas asea|d ‘Adod Jsaded
e alinbai nok pnoys

‘ajisqam uonejsiuiwpe
ay) uo papinoad

S| pue g d|S 0} papuadde
S1  uoneIauUNWY
Slojensiuiwpy

0} 9pIng SI0|pP3IY VY,

uonelaunuiay

sosuadxa
pue uonesaunway




Remuneration and
expenses

Pre-administration
costs

Q00
O Nl ot

R

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as the remuneration
charged and expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such)
before the Companies entered into administration but with
a view to it doing so

Approval of pre-administration costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid
pre-administration costs are approved for payment shall
be by the secured creditors CCH, H2C and PLS and by
resolution of a meeting of creditors for CCGS and CMM

Statement of pre-administration costs

Legal costs

Dunng planning for the administration Howes Percival LLP
assisted with the preparation of the appointment
documentation and the serving of the notices In order to
put the Companies into Administration

In respect of this work, Howes Percival LLP incurred
£12,000 of time costs and £552 of expenses which are
splrt across the Companies as follows, CCGS £4,750,
CCH £500, CMM £4,750, H2C £500, PLS £500, FAT
£500 and PW £500 and £552 of expenses

The Joint Administrators are not seeking payment for any
time costs incurred prior to the administrations

@ 2015 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM, H2C PLS, FAT & PW (All in admimistration} - Joint Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015

18




FALBE M T A W SR CEE SERE FINERRNE O akg | G SHEER 9K

sla)jew aij0eds ase)

suoleblsanuy|

UONBLLIOJUI [EUOIHIPPY




.

Additional
information

Investigations

OO0
O N

e

Transactions with connected parties

SIP 13 requires the Administrators to review transactions
(or other dealings) with the directors and/or connected
parties in the two years prior to and during the
administration The SIP 13 guidance requires the
disclosure of transactions other than those in the ordinary
course of business

Transactions within two years prior to the
appointment of the Administrators

The Administrators have obtained informatton to enable
them to review transactions connected parties These will
be considered as part of the Administrators’ investigations
{see across) Once this work 1s complete, any transactions
identified as not being in the ordinary course of business
will be disclosed, along with the Administrators’ opinion of
whether the transactions give nse to any potential clams
by any of the Companies for the benefit of the
administrations

As the Group had a level of intercompany trading and
recharges there 1s a large volume of transactions to review
but it 1s anticipated that this work will be complete and
commented on in the Administrators’ first progress report

Transactions subsequent to the appointment of
Administrators

Since the appointment of the Administrators, there have
been no transactions with connected parties

Investigations

As part of their duties, the Joint Administrators are obliged”
shortly after their appointment to review all of the
information available to them and conduct an inihal
assessment of whether there are any matters that might
lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inihial
assessment includes enquiries into any potential claims
that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Company

In addition, the Joint Administrators are required to
consider the conduct of the Directors and any person they
consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to therr
management of the affairs of the Company and the
causes of fallure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of
the Joint Administrators should write to us at the address
given on page 1 as soon as possible

@ 2015 Delotte LLP | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (Al in administration} - Jont Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 i |




T $102 Jaquasaq (L palep sjesodoid Mﬂ
10 WBWSIEIS SIOIRNSILILPY julor - (UoneNsILLPE Ul (I¥) Md B 1¥4°STd DZH WIND HID SDDO [enuspuuol pue aieaud | 417 ewioRd SL0T & q—
-

- © =
000

alqissod SB UOOS Sk SI0JRNSILILIPY JUIOr SU} J0BIU0D
ases|d uonessiuiwpe ay) sjep ay) je sesiwsald saiuedwo)d
ay) 1e Juasaud usaq aaey Aew Jey; swdy Buipiebal

wieD e aAey Jo UMO NCA 1Y) 9A3113q NoA pinoysg

sjasse Aed paiy)

uoie|nbay
Jeuy jo (L) ao1uy ul pauyap se sbBuipaaosold uiew ay) aie sishew oc_omo_m asen
9say) pue saljdde 000Z/9¥EL ON (D) uonenbay [Iounod
‘SJUBLINJOP JuswiuIodde UONENSIUILIPE BU) Ul PRJE]S SY uoljeuliojui

suonejnbay N3 jeuonippy




, _._W Appendices

-

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Important notice




| 14

GLOZ 1quiad3Q L1 pIlep sjesodoud

JO JUBLLIIIEIS SICBASIUIPY JUIOP  (UONBRSIILIPE U1 [IV) Md ® L¥d S1d OZH WWD HOD SDOJ [BNUSPULOD PUE SIBALY | 477 810190 S10Z @

abseyd jo aa1y papirosd aq

[i% saidoo piey pue ‘podas siyy jo | abed uo sjielsp 19ejuod
2l BiA SIOJRISILILLPY JUIOr 8] JOBIUOD pInoys Ay} ‘alsgam
aAOqE 2y} 0} SIOJRNSIILLPY IO 8y} Aq papeojdn yuawnaop
Aue jo AdoD piey B aAe0al 0} Saysim uosiad Aue |

*§}100aJ pUE S05j0U Jajin} puE sajepdn Joj AjJe|nbal
8)1S(J9M 91|} MalAal NOA Jey) aiNsUa 840}aI9Y] osed|d

Buipua uonensIuILLPE B} WO} SYILOLU

531U} 2INSO[D SY [IUN BYSQIM 3U) UO PAUIRI3I BQ |[IM SIINOU
foynels |y podas 1o aonou Aoniels e yyim pajepdn si
a)Isqem ay) aLuI) Yoea SIoUpPald ||e 0) panss! aq ||IM Ja)9)| v

dnoibBiiesuojbulllesynjwWiod aio|op MMM

s1 ssalppe gam 3y asodind si1y) oy Ayjeoioads dn jas usaq
SBY UoIym ‘alisgam & ojuo pajsod aq |im ‘suodal ssaiboud
pue sajepdn Buipnoul ‘SI0)paId YyIM SUOIESIUNLWILWOD

{8 ‘UonenSIUILIPE 3y} JO S]S02 3y} 30Npal 0} HOYS ue u|

alsqom

g7 A
+0O
000

v Xipuaddy
saolpuaddy




Appendices
Appendix A

Statutory information

Company number

07909218

06760572

06994581

06966258

06741205

07186473

05113182

Registered office

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Bnndleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brindleyplace,
B'ham B1 2HZ

Four Brnindleyplace,
B'ham B12HZ

Previous names

Carnngton Carr
Marketing Services
Limited

Complaint Handing
Servces Limited,
Carnington Carr Life
Solutions Limited

Carnngton Carr
Home Insurance
Services Limited,
Carnngton Carr
Home Finance
Limited

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dmsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divsion,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divsion,

High Court of justce,
Chancery Divsicn,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divsion,

Company directors

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Andrew C Townsend

Court Manchester Distnict | Manchester District | Manchester District | Manchester District | Manchester Distnict | Manchester Distnct | Manchester Distnct
Registry Registry Registry Registry Registry Registry Registry
Courtreference 3083 of 2015 3084 of 2015 3115 0f 2015 3116 of 2015 3117 of 2015 3137 of 2015 3138 of 2015
Date of
Administrators’ 29 Qctober 2015 29 October 2015 29 October 2015 28 October 2015 29 October 2015 29 Cctober 2015 29 October 2015
appointment
Antony K Crossman |Antony K Crossman |Dawd Fuher lan R Francis lan R Francis Dawd Fuher Dawvd Fuher
Dawd Fuher Dawd Fuher Antony K Crossman {Dawd Fuher Dawd Fuher lan Peace lan Peace

Andrew C Townsend

Company Secretary

Claire L Chaplin

Note:

Q00
©o <
Ra

X

There are no Company Secretanes recorded af Companies House other than for CCH,

the parent company

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidenual CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admimustration) - Joint Administrators’ statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015

25




92 SL0Z Jaqwaoaq LL palep sjesodod
10 JUBWEES SICIRISIILIPY IO - (UOHENSIIILPE Ul Iy} Md B 1¥4 $1d DZH WND HID SDHOD 1enuspyuod pus sienud | 4T SWORQ 51020 X
-

(se9y sjeuaissajoud Jayjo pue |efig) ‘ sjuabe Buipnoul) suonessiuiwpe IT @ @
3y} JO S)S02 aU) 10} apeL U Sey uoisIAcld OU ‘SlIBYE JO JUSISIEIS BU)} JO JELLIO) PIEPUE)S 3U) UM SOUBPIODIE U| o_oe

$9SS3IPPE puUe SBWEBU ,SIOHPaID JO }SI]
(iny & Buipnjow ‘dNOIBLEOUOJBULIED/N/IICT SPIOISP MMM JE SUIjUC 3|GE|IBAB SI SJIBYE JO JUSLIBJE]S S§10j0allQ ay |

SJUBWIWIOD ,SI0}RSIUIWIPY JUlop

$7d PUB J7H ‘HJD 10} 3A0Q R AJBLWINS 3Y) U1 UMOYS UG Sey J1 a10jaiay Yed paquasald palewnsa ayl Joj uosiaoid apn|Iul 10U Op $1013341p 3yl AQ paledald spejje JO SIUBWILRIS Ay 0N

(o4} {os1) {210°00% "y} (615'0g9} (£86'650'2) (zvo'sor'e) (8S6'844) ssaquieus o} sndins ; Asusidyep elewns3
(1) {o01) (001} @ (o) {000't} {ool) (epdea aseys dn paged
. (ot} (816'662'p} (215'0g9} (esa'ss0'L) (zv0's08'c) (sg'stl) sioypedsd o} smidins § Ausjayep palewnsa
(959} {on (p6E"228) (bet'09) (wz'zos') {556'252'2) {51t'ez) SWnep [eruaJaaid-uou paINSasun
959 - bzs'zv'e) (ev2's95) 8SE2HP (180's51"1) 155'911 SJ0JIpeJD PEINISsSUN O} B|QE(jeAR S}OSSE |EJ0 )
LEL - LOZ') €2 - £l - (umop 1yBinouq) Apsadosd 1ou Jo wed paquasaud parewnss
§75 - {szi'sev's) (g9s's98) - 88T {095'z51"1) 155911 sobiseys Bugeoy seye snidins 1 Aueldyep pelewisy
. - {825'9:p'c) (958'696) - {Zsv'zeL'l) - sabieyo Buneoy Aq painses gaq
959 - tog'y 0s 8sETVY Z68'6Z 158'91) siepjoy ab.eyd Buneoy Joj a(qe|eAe S1asse [E101 peleWNST
- - (toz'y) &2 - ' - Auadoud jau jo Led paquasasd pajewwns3
959 - $00'9 £l gseTHY s9¢'se 158'91) s10Ypasd |enualoyed 03 sniduns s Aous)|ayap pajewisy
. B B - - - - SIOIPBIT [BNUIaNRId
959 959 - - $00'9 155°L04 thh $h KLYy gee'Try  69c'iS g6l 155914 169'94) sioypasd [efus.byeld JO) 6|qE({2AR S}ASSE |E10} pelaw)is]
959 959 - - - Ip5'56 - - ¥oL'vIy roL'vIy  Z6F 025 155511 LS59LL saigenzda) Auedwodialy
_ - - - - 58 58 el £ ¥61'8Z 6182 L' LT 9 9 yses
- - - - 0sl's 0sL's - . ol've oFL'vE . vEL s101080
ofiseyo Bupeoy 01 10e[qns sjessy

. - - - - E . E - E i asL'BeEy - - ssepjoy efeyo pexy o3 {ousayep)sniding peyewnss
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - s1apjoy abieys paxy 0] anp SUNoWY $537
- : - : : - : : - : : 16018 - . sbunly pue sainpag
. - - - - - - - - . - 580'8S - - 2Jemyyos Jajnduio)
abueya paxy o1 1o[qns sjessy

asijeal 03 anjea as|eal 01 Injea o51e @51jeu 0} :NjEa EIILLY EILEN ssHER

g¥ewnsy ooy paewnsy p el | 0] pajewnsy salenyooe pagewinsy yoeog 0} pajewns] snienioon 0] pajewmsy anienA00d ©] piewilsy e I
1vd Sd JCH AR H32 S900 sJieyy Jo sjuswalelg Alewwns s1030a.g

g xXipuaddy
sooipuaddy




Appendices
Appendix C

@00
O NV

R E

CCGS
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 11 December 2015

SoA values Notes To date

Receipts

Cash at bank 6 8
Total receipts 6 8
Payments -
Balance 8
Made up of

Balance held n interest beanng hank 1

account 8
Balance in hand 8
CCH

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
28 October 2015 to 11 December 2015

So0A values Notes To date

Receipts

Cash at bank 2,727 2,727
Total receipts 2,727 2,727
Payments -
Balance 2,727
Made up of

Balance held in interest beanng bank ’

account 2,727
Balance in hand 2,727

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

1 All funds are held in an interest bearing bank account
The associated corporation tax on interest received will
be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

2  All sums shown are net of VAT, which 1s recoverable
and will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs in
due course

Please note, there have been no realisations in FAT and
PW to date so no receipts and payments account are
provided

wv uw wu wwwd CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in administraton) - Joint Administrators' statement of

propasals dated 11 December 2015 27




14 SLOZ Jeqwadag || pelep siesodoud

10 WAWIRIES SIOIRASILILLPY WIOF - (UCHBASILIWDE Ul ) Md 2 Lvd §Td 0ZH WWD HOD $D2O [BNUSPYUCD PUB SIBALd | dT1 SW0iRQ SL0Z @

88In0D anp
Ul SWOISNY) 9 9NUSAY NH O} JO} PAJUNOIJE a4 [|IM pue
S|QBISA0I3! SI YIIUM ‘| WA JO 10U SJB UMOYS SWNS |IY  Z

SWOJSNY) 1§ aNUBA3Y |AH O} 10} Pajunoode aq
(1™ PBAISD3) 1SBIB)UI UO XE] UONRIOdI0D PajeIdosse ay |
unoooe yueq Buueaq JSas)ui UB Ul pjlay a1 Spuny iy |

sjunodoe sjuawied pue sydiosal ayj 0) S9JON

£h
gk
3
£l
113 L
gLl £l

alep o)

2 gl
(004'c}

EpL'eS

£EP'6F

SO0 SANRA YOS

pueYy Ul asuejeg

unoooe
yueq Buueaq jsaioiul Ul pjay douejeq

jodn apew

aueleg

sjuewieyd

sid|edas |ejoL

Uueq e yseD
sidianoy

§102 loquadaq || 01 G102 4940100 62
uno29e sjuswied pue sydiadsal | siojeljsiujwpy Jutor

4

£rL'ey

¥61'82

FAL L
T0S'8T
6LL'T

ayep o)

v6L 82

yoLbiv

SOJOpN SaNfeA yoS

§102 J9quedaq || 0} §102 1990100 62

OZH

pUBy ul ssuejeg
aiqenieday (ajgeied) 1vA

unoosae
yueq Buuesq jsaisiun ul plBY d2uE|Eg

j0 dn apew

souejeg
sjuawied

sdieod) |ej0]
Yueq je ysed
WaWaag uoIsSiLWos aumadig

8101433
sidiedoy

junodoe syuswied pue sydigdal siojensiURUPY Juior

WIND

g A
+o@
000

2 Xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

.

PLS

Appendices 1 All funds are held In an interest bearing bank account
A dix C Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account The associated corporation tax on interest received will
ppenaix 29 October 2015 to 11 December 2015 be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

SR CCIRE] 2 All sums shown are net of VAT, which Is recoverable

and will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs In

Recewpts
due course
Cash at bank 854 1,115
Total recelipts 854 1,115
Payments -
Balance 1,115
Made up of
Balance held n interest bearing bank 1
account 1,115
Balance in hand 1,415

000
O v 7 i
g

il
‘ K ﬁ © 2015 Deloite LLP | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS, CCH, CMM HZC PLS FAT & PW (All In administration) - Joint Administrators' statement of
proposals dated 11 December 2015 29




ot

SLOZ equadeQ |4 pavEp SIBsedold JO JUGLIDIZS SICIENSILILIPY JUIOP - (UONANSILILPE U1 IIv) Md % 1¥4 S1d I2ZH WWD HOD SDO5 [enuapyuo) pus aigaug | 411 Smoidg §102 @

suonRNQUIsIp
PUB SUONEJIUNWILLIOD S0y PB pUuE palinbal aisym
S10}Ipa1d painoss o) Buipodss S10)1paIo paInssg

palinbal
# HOD w swies Buided pue Buisalfe ued paquosald

sloypalo
34} 0] uonnguIsIp B ayew 0} uoissiuuad 10} Jnos) sy}
0] uoleoidde ue ayew |Im SIOIENSILILIPY JJIOr 3Y) JO
uonepinbi] AIBJUN|OA SIONPSID) O} SACLW U3y} pjnom
saluedLiod om] 8say|  saluedwoo asoy) Ul swigd
J0JIpaID 3y} sa.be ‘WIND PUB S5DD Ul J|gejieAR
aLI0Iaq spunj i ‘pue sauedwos ||e Jo SIoNpald

wol) sauanb yum Buieag siolipats panosasun

$4011pal)

19NpUos S1010811p uo Buiuoday

sI0lipars AQ pasiel siajjews Aue o} Buipuodsal pue
salleuuoysanb si0084ip JO LOBUIRIOOD pue Buinss)

suonoesuel) Juawjuiodde-aid jo mainay

suonebiisaaul

WD puE 8999 'HDD Jo} ssa20id uo109)|02
192p a2y} Buuopuow pue Buibeuew uonoa)ed 10)gaQq -

SoSea| ay) Jo Jepualns
. 3y} 0} Uonee: Ul SpIojpuR| Yim Buisiel SpIojpueT

sjassy

Slieye xe) ucieljsiuiwpe
aid saeduwon ayy Buisiieuy pue uonessiuILpe
3yl Joj suina) xe) pue Jya Buugns xej .

uedas Buisop e pue suodal ssalbosd omy
Buinssi pue sjesodosd Buiyesq Buipodss Aoynjels .

sjuswhed

asuadxa Bunjew pue sydiasas j01qap 1o} Bujunosoe

sjunosoe sjuswAed pue sydiasal buluiejuiew

pue SUOLBIIU0I3I ¥UEeq AJYJUOLU YyUm uoiiegsSIuIwpe
YoBa J0} SUN0ooe yueq Bunelsdo Buuaiysen .

9SIN0D anp Ul PaJE|IND|ED PUB PAIBPISUOD
aq 0} s}oadsoid puspiap 9|qeua o} WIND Pue
SOD7 10} pasedasd SjUBLLSIE)S BWOJING PBjBWNST «

uoneJsiuIWpe yoea Joj Abajel)s
ajeudoldde ue Bunuawsdwi pue Bupeinucd «

ased ay} Jo aInso0
PUE ‘92Uspuodsalnod ‘sucijedijijou Juswiuiodde
‘aouendwod ‘dn-jJas ases apnoul S3AIADY |BIBUIL) .

uonensiulupe pue sysey Aioners

mo|aq papiaoxd

S1 USYEUIpUN 8 |Im ajedianue am Jey} JJom Jo sjieleq
JUNOWE }9s B SE $33) JNO JO SISEQ 3y} X)) O} SIOJIpad
PaINdas AyAul 0} pualul am ‘pajsanbal Buiag Bunssw
,SI0JIpaID B 40 aduasqe ayl ul ‘gl abed uo palesipul sy

uayepapun
30 0] }JOM JO IJLWNSS SIOJRIISIUILPY YL

L RN

-+ ® 3
000

¥4OM JO djewnsSy

g Xipuaddy
sao1puaddy




e ]

Appendices
Appendix D

Disbursements

OO0
(O N+

hee

Disbursements

We estimate that the following disbursements are hkely to be incurred in relation to the administrations

Category 1 disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties and for which no approval 1s required

» Specific Penalty Bond — mandatory insurance cover to protect the estate in the event of loss

+ Statutory advertising — we are required to give notice by advert in the London Gazette of our appointment and any

proposed distributions to unsecured creditors

Our estimate of Category 1 disbursements i1s given below, all figures are shown excluding VAT

Category 1 Disbursements

CMM  H2C
Bordereau 230 230 230 20 20 20 20
Courts Advertising 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
315 315 315 105 105 105 105
Eshmated Future Category 1 expenses
Courts Advertising 85 . 85 . - - -
Records storage 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
135 50 135 50 50 50 50
Total eshmated expenses 35 365 365 200 200 200 200

& 2015 Delottte LLP | Pnvate and Confidenttal CCGS CCH CMM, H2G PLS, FAT & PW (All in adrministration) - Joint Administrators' statement of

proposals dated 11 December 2015 3




49 SL0Z 48quiaoaq | | paep sesodaud

JO WBWAIELS SICIRNSILIPY JUIOF - (UONBUISIILPE Ul [7) Md B 1¥d S1d DZH WD HOD SDOD IZIUSpyLoD pue aleaud | 411 oRojsg G102 @

S8 7] 53 58 8 98 18 sasuadxa [B)0]
) 14 b W3 zl zL ZL dn 195 apsqap
pi pL i Pl Gl vl 1 abeaiy

J¢ZH WD

palinau sasuadxa z Alobajen

saiuedwon) ay) $SOI0E PAJEIo| B Udaq sey yoium dnoib ay) Joj afiieys ausqam auo Ajuo st assy] juawjuiodde ay)
JO UoneInp auy 10} a)ISgam By} O} SIUSLLINJOP Jaylo pue spodal ‘suonesyou Aoyness jo Buipeojdn ayy yum Buoje ‘alsgam
ay) Buluieyuiew pue dn Buijas Jo S)SC2 ay) JaA00 0} dn Jas aysgam Alojnjels Yoea 1o} 00SF 1O 1509 paxy e sableyd ajiojaQ

(apw Jad dgi 0} dn Ajualina) paunoul 1 abeajiw ay} uaym sy ay) je apioja] Aq pasn ajes abesjiw piepue)s Bueaard
ayl 1e ‘Yels Jisy) pue siojensiuiwpy Jwop ay) Aq paunaut Ayadold abeajiw ay) 0) aoualaal Aq palenojes si abesjip

1A JO BAISNOXa umoys ale sainbly (e ‘mojaq uanIb 1 sluawasingsip z Aobsjes j0 ajewnss Jno

2)BISS UONBIISILILLPE SY) WY} UMEIP 8q 0} Ued Sasuadxa pue S)}s0d asay) 31048q palninbal si jeaoidde oipoadg
$]S00 PI)BOO||E JO paleys apniow osie Aew asayl  sis0o afieajw iay) 10} 5582 ay} uo pabebua Jejs 0} Juawasinguis)
‘aidwexs 1o} ‘Aued pay) e o} spew Ajjzisuab jou aie yaiym pue sn Aq pied Ajjeiiul sasuadxa pue $1S02 ale asay|

syuswasIngsip z Aiobajen

sjuswasingsiq .

d Xipuaddy
saolpuaddy




P ——

Appendices
Appendix E

CCHL, H2C & PLS

In the absence of a creditors’
meeting being requested, the
following proposals will be
deemed approved on 23
December 2015 In the case of
CCH, the Joint Administrators
will seek specific approval for
proposals 6,7,8 and 11 from the
secured creditors

CCGS & CMM

The following proposals will be
put to the creditors for approval
Should a creditors’ committee
be formed, specific approval for
proposals 6,7,8 and 11 will be
requested from the committee

FAT & PW

In the absence of a creditors’
meeting being requested, the
proposals will be deemed
approved on 23 December 2015
with the exception of proposal
no 6

@00
ORI

Wi

Joint Administrators’ proposals
The Joint Administrators' proposals are as follows

1

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the
affars and any remaining assets of the Company and
the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enquines
into the conduct of the Directors of the Company and
continue to assist any regulatory authonties with any
investigation into the affairs of the Company,

the Joint Admirsstrators be authonsed to agree the
claims of the secured and unsecured creditors agamnst
the Company unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that the
Company will have no assets available for distnbution,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute
funds to the secured creditors and to the unsecured
creditors under the Prescrnibed Part as and when their
claims are agreed and funds perm,

that, in the event the creditors of each of the
Companies so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed,

that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
shall be fixed as a set amount of CCGS £80K, CMM
£100k and £25k for CCH, plus VAT,

that, the Joint Administrators’ category 2
disbursements in respect of mileage and statutory .
websites (as detailed in page 36 of the

Administrators’ proposals) be approved and the
Administrators be authorised to draw both category 1
and category 2 disbursements {plus VAT where
applicable) from the Administration estates,

that the Administrators’ pre administration legal costs
as detailed on page 20 of the Administrators’
proposals be approved and that the Administrators
be authornsed to draw their pre- Administration
expenses, plus VAT from the Administration estates,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution
of all matters 1in the administration, and as quickly
and efficiently as I1s reasonably practicable, the Joint
Admunistrators implement the most approprate exit
route to formally conclude the administration

that, if each Company or any of the Companies are t
o be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators
propose to be appointed Joint Liquidators and the
purposes of section 231 of the Act the Joint
Liquidators will each be authonised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally, and,

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from
liabslity per paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the registration of the Joint
Administrators’ final progress report by the Registrar
f Compantes

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidentai CCGS CCH CMM H2C PLS FAT & PW (All in admirustration) - Joint Administrators’ statement of

praposals dated 11 Decemnber 2015 33




[ 43 SH0Z Jaquiadad L1 palep siesodosd

10 WAWRIES SIOBRENALIPY JIOF - (UORBASIUILIDE Ul IiY) Md P 14 STd DZH WD HID S99 [BNUspyues) pue sigALd | 417 SRoRA G102

S3EM

pue puejbuzg ul SJUBUNOIDY PaISHEY) JO AINJISU| By}
Aq s1suoiyorld A9UaA|0SU| SE JOB 0} Y 3y} U1 pasuadil
ale 477 apiojaQ Jo siauoiyoeld ADUBAIOSU| PasSUSdI (Y

UonENSIUILIPE BY) JO

JONPUGD BY) 10 JUSWNI0oP Sy} Jo 10adsal ul ucsiad Aue 0)
Ayjigen Aue ydaooe jou [im pue Altiqisuodsal Aue swnsse
10U S30P 477 sWI0jeq ‘mej Aq papiwiad Juslxs 1S9} oy}
0} ‘pue way} 0} jeuosiad ale SI0JRJSIUILLPY JUIOr By} JO
suawiuiodde sy Ayjigel| jeuosiad Jnoylim JOBIUOD pue
saineduon ay) Jo sjushie se joe SI01BIISILIWPY IO 3Y )

sfesodouid asay) Jo Joadsal Ui Ajige|

Aue 1dsooe jou |Im pue AIqisuodsal Aue awnsse jou op
SI0JElISILILIPY JUIOr 3y} ‘me} AQ paliwlad juaxa 153} a4}
0] 3SU UMO JIay} Je 0S Sa0op oY 38U} JO 19 3|Npayos 4o

6 ydesbesed Jopun uey) Joylo xauoa Aue ul 1o @sodind
Aue 1o} Juswinoop siy} uo A2 0} sasooyo Jey) uosiad Auy

SI0JIPaJ0 1O} SSWODIN0 [ENjOE BY) 0} se aouepinb se
uodn paial 8q JOUUED pue AUO BAIEASN]|l 8. JUBLNSOP
SIU} Ul PAPNJUI SI0JPSI0 10} SBOJINO0 Pajewnss Auy

saluedwos) sy} Ul 1sassjul |eroueuly

Aue 10 JO 1gap 3y} 0} UOIYE|S. Ul UOISIDap JUBLUISBAUI

Aue Wioul 0] ‘pasn aq o) 3|qeyuns Jou sI pue ‘pasn Buieq U
10 uoijeidwaluod ul pasedald uasq Jou SeY JUAWNJ0P SIY ]

H8juod

Jaylo Aue wi 1o ‘asodind Jayo Aue 1oy Jo ‘uosiad Jayio
Aue Aq uodn palas aq 0} 9|qeyns Jou s1})| asodind 1ayjo
Ou JO} pue ‘uoljensiuiwpe ayy jo asodind sy} Buiaaiyoe
Joj sjesodoud 12y} JO JUSLBIE]S B SIONPAID 810jaq

Ae| 0110V 8y} Jo |8 8|Npayos JO 6 ydelbeled tapun
Anp Aojme)s 1sy) yum Aldwiod o) A|9]0s SI0jeSIuiLIpyY
wior ayy Aq pasedald uaaq sey Juswnoop siy)|

210N Juepodu)

g+ A
- © @
000

aonou Juepoduw
saoipuaddy




Deloitte.

This document is confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, without our pnor wntten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitted to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no hability to any other party who 1s shown or gains access to this document

Deloitte LLP 1s a imited hability partnership registered i England and Wales with registered number OC303875 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Detoitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), a UK private company limited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www deloitte co ul/about for a detalled descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




